
 

23 June 2021 After a period of muted progress, in early 2020 Record adopted a new 
strategy with an emphasis on growth. Since then, work on new product 
development, diversification and management succession has progressed. 
The existing strengths of the business have been sustained, underpinning 
H221 net inflows of $10bn, mainly from a new dynamic hedging mandate, 
and the group ended the year with assets under management equivalent 
(AUME) at a new high of $80.1bn. Against this backdrop, the group 
continues to modernise by investing in its staff, IT systems and new 
products. FY22 is set to see much fuller benefits of these changes.  

Year end 
Revenue 

(£m) 
PBT 
(£m) 

EPS* 
(p) 

DPS** 
(p) 

P/E 
(x) 

Yield 
(%) 

03/19 25.0 8.0 3.25 2.30 27.4 2.6 
03/20 25.6 7.7 3.26 2.30 27.3 2.6 
03/21 25.4 6.2 2.73 2.30 32.6 2.6 
03/22e 30.6 10.5 4.36 2.30 20.4 2.6 

Note: *EPS is diluted. **DPS excludes special dividends. 

FY21 results close to expectations 
We calculate average sterling denominated AUME increased by 10% in FY21 while 
management fees were up by 8% to £24.9m. The increase in management fees 
was slightly tempered by the switching of some passive hedging mandates to a fee 
structure with lower management fees but the potential for performance fees. 
Reduced performance fees (£0.1m vs FY20 £1.8m) and other investment services 
income meant that total revenue was little changed at £25.4m (£25.6m). Operating 
expenses increased by 11% to £15.7m reflecting, as expected, higher personnel 
costs (+20%) following prior year recruitment and promotions. Non-personnel costs 
were lower (-5%) as COVID-19 cut some expenditure. As a result, pre-tax profit 
was £6.2m (£7.7m) while basic EPS was 2.75p versus 3.26p. The ordinary dividend 
for the year is unchanged at 2.30p while a special dividend of 0.45p has been 
announced giving a total payment of 2.75p (2.71p), in line with earnings per share. 

Increased AUME and strategy progress are promising 
The growth in AUME during FY21 provides a strong starting base for FY22. 
Additionally, the first of several new product initiatives, the Record EM Sustainable 
Finance Fund, is due to launch this month, augmenting AUME, generating a 
management fee commensurate with an actively managed fund, diversifying 
revenue and opening up a new area for product development. Further success in 
new product development and implementation of new technology would increase 
diversification, earn wider fee margins and improve scalability.     

Valuation 
Our FY22 estimates are not changed materially and, after a period of very strong 
price performance, the shares trade on prospective P/Es and EV/EBITDAs above 
the averages for a selection of asset management peers (see valuation section for 
detail). However, our estimates exclude potential performance fees and only 
include assumed inflows relating to mandates already won. 
 

Record FY21 results 

Scene set for marked profit improvement 

Price 89p 
Market cap £177m 

 
Net cash and money market instruments 
(£m) at end March 2021 excluding seed 
fund cash 

16.1 

 

Shares in issue 199.1m 

Free float 53% 

Code REC 
  

Primary exchange LSE 

Secondary exchange N/A 
 

Share price performance 

 
 

% 1m 3m 12m 

Abs (1.1) 38.6 133.0 

Rel (local) (2.2) 31.3 99.3 
 

52-week high/low 95.0p 31.7p 
 

Business description  

Record is a specialist independent currency and 
derivatives manager. It provides a number of 
products and services for institutional clients, 
including passive and dynamic hedging, and a 
range of currency for return strategies, including 
funds and customised segregated accounts. 

        
         

      
 

 

Next events 
Q122 trading update 17 July 2021 

Q222 trading update 22 October 2021 
 

Analysts  
Andrew Mitchell +44 (0)20 3681 2500 

Martyn King +44 (0)20 3077 5745 
 

financials@edisongroup.com 
 
 

Edison profile page 

 

Financial services 

Record is a research client of 
Edison Investment Research 
Limited 

https://www.edisongroup.com/company/record/1116


 

 

 

Record | 23 June 2021 2 

Record in numbers  

We have updated our compilation of the information Record provides on AUME, fee income, clients 
and asset class exposure (Exhibit 1). This also includes our calculations of estimated average fee 
rates by strategy and hedging fee exposure by underlying asset class.  

We highlight a number of points: 

 Hedging services in total account for 88% of AUME and 68% of management fees, reflecting 
the lower fees that apply to passive hedging. Based on our estimate for FY22, the fuller 
inclusion of the large new mandate won in FY21 would mean that the contribution of dynamic 
hedging would increase from nearly 23% to c 27% of management fees. 

 Since 2016 the number of clients has risen from 58 to 89 (plus 17 in FY21) and AUME from 
$52.9bn to $80.1bn (compound annual growth of 8.7% in AUME). 

 The institutional nature of the client base: pension funds account for 81% of AUME (H121). 

 The longevity of clients, with 68% measured by AUME in place for over six years. However, 
with the new focus on growth there is a healthier inflow of new clients, which often start with a 
relatively low AUME level: by number, 36% of clients have been with Record for over six years. 

 Geographically, Switzerland accounts for the largest portion of revenue (36%) and AUME, 
although the addition of the c $8bn dynamic hedging mandate from a US client increased the 
US contribution to 34%. 

 52% of hedging services fees relate to underlying equity assets and 25% fixed income. 

Exhibit 1: Record profile in numbers (FY21 except where indicated) 
Analysis by strategy  

AUME (%) Management fees (%)*   Est. average fee rate (bp)** 
Dynamic hedging 11.6 22.6   15.7 
Passive hedging 76.8 45.7   3.0 
Currency for return 4.9 8.1   8.8 
Multi-product 6.5 23.6   19.5 
Cash 0.2 N/A   N/A 
Total 100.0 100.0   4.9 
Value $80.1bn £24.9m   

 

Client analysis 
Number (by financial year) Type (H121) % AUME  Concentration % fees Longevity (years) % AUME 
2016 58  Corporate pension funds 41  Top 10 67 0-1 11 
2017 59  Public pension funds 40  Next 10 20 1-3 10 
2018 60  Foundations & trusts 9  Balance 13 3-6 11 
2019 65  Other 10  

 
6-10 28 

2020 72     
 

>10 40 
2021 89  

 
100  100  100 

Geographical analysis 
By country % revenue  By base currency % AUME  AUME progression   ($bn) 
Switzerland 36  Swiss franc 47  2016   52.9 
US 34  Sterling 12  2017   58.2 
UK 9  US dollar 20  2018   62.2 
Other 21  Euro 15  2019   57.3 
 100  Other 6  2020   58.6 
    100  2021   80.1 
Underlying asset class exposure of dynamic and passive hedging AUME (%)  

Dynamic Passive   Estimated % of hedging fees 
Equity 97 30   52 
Fixed income 0 37   25 
Other 3 33   23  

100 100   100 
Source: Record, Edison Investment Research. Notes: *Management fee excluding performance fees. **Fee 
rate is our own calculation and within each strategy there will be a range of mandate types and fee 
structures/levels. Rounding may mean some columns do not sum.  
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FY21 results 

AUME and management fees 
As announced in the April Q421 trading update, Record’s AUME increased by $21.5bn (+37% in US 
dollar, or +23% in sterling terms) in FY21. As shown in Exhibit 2, this reflected a combination of net 
AUME inflows, positive underlying market moves since March 2020 and exchange rate and scaling 
moves. There were net inflows of $9.7bn with the largest move being in dynamic hedging, mainly 
arising from the large dynamic hedging mandate announced in September 2020 (a further inflow of 
c $1.3bn is possible for this mandate in subsequent quarters, depending on market movements). 
Following the pandemic-affected final quarter of FY20, FY21 saw a strongly positive market-related 
movement in AUME of $8.4bn.  

Using reported quarter-end figures we calculate that average AUME for the group increased by 
10% in sterling terms. As noted earlier, the increase in management fees was moderated by a 
reduction in passive hedging fees (-5%) despite a 7% increase in average AUME as some clients 
switched to a fee structure incorporating lower management fees but with the potential for 
performance fees; we calculate the average management fee rate in this area declined to 2.7bp 
compared with 3.0bp for FY20. There were smaller declines in the calculated average fee rates for 
dynamic hedging and currency for return but an increase for multi-product. For the group, mix 
changes meant that the overall average fee rate was little changed at 4.8bp compared with 4.9bp. 

Exhibit 2: AUME movements and management fees 
Year end March AUME movements ($bn) End period AUME ($bn) Average AUME (£bn) Management fees (£000)  

FY20 FY21 FY20 FY21 % change FY20 FY21 % change FY20 FY21 % change 
Dynamic hedging 0.2 6.6 2.5 9.3 272.0 2.5 3.8 50.6 3,995 5,623 40.8 
Passive hedging 4.1 2.1 50.3 61.5 22.3 39.7 42.7 7.4 12,026 11,377 -5.4 
Currency for return 0.3 0.0 2.6 3.9 50.0 2.3 2.6 13.3 1,982 2,005 1.2 
Multi-product 0.0 1.0 3.0 5.2 73.3 2.6 3.0 13.8 5,130 5,873 14.5 
Cash and futures 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.0 0.2 0.2 -32.4 

   

Total  4.6 9.7 58.6 80.1 36.7 47.4 52.2 10.2 23,133 24,878 7.5 
Markets (3.2) 8.4 

       
  

FX and scaling  (0.1) 3.4 
         

Total change 1.3 21.5 
         

Opening AUME 57.3 58.6 
         

Closing AUME 58.6 80.1 
         

Source: Record, Edison Investment Research 

Key points from the income statement 
The profit and loss account for FY21 is set out in Exhibit 3. We comment on key areas below, with 
comparisons with FY20 unless stated. 

 Management fees increased by 7.5% reflecting the higher average AUME (in sterling terms), 
subject to fee-rate mix, as set out above. The acceleration of AUME growth in the second half 
meant that H221 management fees were 14% ahead of H220. 

 Total revenue was marginally lower as performance fees crystallised were less than £0.1m 
versus £1.8m and other investment fund services income reduced by 26% as one mandate 
was reclassified into the multi-product category (with management fees and related AUME 
recognised accordingly). 

 Costs increased by 6.7% within which personnel costs before the group profit share (GPS) 
were up 19.5% reflecting a combination of higher fixed remuneration, senior staff 
recruitment/promotion and restructuring. The GPS was 8.5% lower but, reflecting the 
operational and strategic progress made during the year, it was set at a higher percentage of 
operating profit before GPS: at 34.3% versus 31.4%, at the upper end of the group’s 25–35% 
target range. The resulting increase in total personnel costs was 11.4%. Non-personnel costs 
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fell by 5%, despite investment in IT systems and services, with the pandemic resulting in lower 
travel and other client-facing expenses.  

 This left pre-tax profit 20.5% lower, while a lower effective tax rate of 13% (capital spending 
and research allowances together with deferred tax movements) meant that the reduction in 
diluted EPS was 16.3%.  

 The ordinary dividend for the year was unchanged at 2.30p and a special dividend of 0.45p 
(0.41p) is to be paid, giving a total dividend of 2.75p (2.71p). The dividend policy is to pay 
dividends at least covered by earnings taking into account capital requirements (including 
regulatory requirements and a buffer for operating expenses, working capital and investment 
expectations). The 100% payout is an indication of the board’s confidence in the outlook for 
FY22 given it will benefit from the full effect of the increased level of AUME and the existing 
strength of the capital and liquidity positions. 

Exhibit 3: P&L analysis 
£000 FY20 FY21 % change 
Dynamic hedging 3,995 5,623 40.8% 
Passive hedging 12,026 11,377 -5.4% 
Currency for return 1,982 2,005 1.2% 
Multi-product 5,130 5,873 14.5% 
Management fees 23,133 24,878 7.5% 
Performance fees 1,819 81 -95.5% 
Other investment services income 611 453 -25.9% 
Total revenue 25,563 25,412 -0.6% 
Cost of sales -255 -399 56.5% 
Gross profit 25,308 25,013 -1.2% 
Administrative expenses (17,741) (18,934) 6.7% 
Other income/expense 82 41 -50.0% 
Operating profit 7,649 6,120 -20.0% 
Net finance income 88 33 -62.5% 
Profit before tax 7,737 6,153 -20.5% 
Taxation (1,365) (802) -41.2% 
Profit after tax 6,372 5,351 -16.0%   

  

Diluted EPS (p) 3.26 2.73 -16.3% 
DPS (p) 2.71 2.75 1.5% 
Tax rate 18% 13%  

Source: Record 

On product performance, Record reports that a representative account of its enhanced passive 
hedging strategy (which aims to reduce the cost of hedging by managing implementation flexibly) 
achieved a positive return of 5bp relative to a fixed-tenor benchmark during FY21 and has had an 
8bp per annum return since inception. These figures are material relative to the average passive 
hedging management fee of under 3bp cited above. In a period of US dollar weakness, dynamic 
hedging programmes hedging non-US dollar exposures back into US dollar base currency 
produced a negative return (-0.49%) compared with an unhedged position but have had a 0.45% 
positive return per annum since inception (the strategy seeks to modify the level of hedging 
dynamically so that US investors, for example, retain some of the benefit of periods of strength in 
international currencies).  

The multi-strategy currency for return strategy, which incorporates forward rate bias, emerging 
market, momentum, value and range trading strategies, generated a positive return of 2.86% in 
FY21 and has had a since inception return of 0.86% per annum with volatility of 3.19% per annum.  

Strategy update 
Since the board decision to place a greater emphasis on growth and the appointment of Leslie Hill 
as CEO in February 2020, Record’s strategy has focused on: 1) developing new products in 
partnership with clients and seeking greater diversification, including looking beyond currency 
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related services; 2) updating IT infrastructure and making use of third-party systems to increase 
operational efficiency, help enable new product offerings and increase saleability; and 3) talent 
development and management succession. Progress was made on each of these objectives in 
FY21.  

Record is working on a number of new product offerings with the nearest fruition being the Record 
EM Sustainable Finance Fund, developed in conjunction with a large Swiss wealth manager. This is 
expected to launch before the end of June and has involved considerable work in development to 
ensure the product meets appropriate standards and client requirements. With a fee margin 
appropriate for an actively managed emerging market bond fund, the fund should itself make a 
material and potentially growing contribution to Record revenues and also create an additional area 
for product development in due course. The group is also working on collaboration with a trade 
finance specialist to offer yield-seeking clients exposure to international investment grade 
corporates; here the group acknowledges progress may be slowed by the need to address 
concerns prompted by the Greensill collapse.  

The group is proceeding with a range of IT update projects to increase efficiency and facilitate the 
extensive data handling it undertakes: fortunately, new cost-effective software is available to meet 
the group’s requirements and the incremental nature of the projects reduces the risks involved in 
such changes. In FY21 the group invested c £0.4m in these initiatives including operational and 
capital spending. In the current financial year this spending will increase to c £0.8m. While 
individual projects are of a one-off nature and IT spending levels may vary over time, management 
regards such investment as a continuing requirement. Given the increase in scalability and scope to 
offer products that might not otherwise be profitable, the potential for attractive returns appears 
good. 

On talent development, key staff members have become meaningful equity owners and the plan is 
to roll-out the ownership and option programme further, underpinning the cultural change that is 
underway to ensure that a relatively mature business is able to adapt to market changes and 
opportunities. 

Outlook, estimate changes and financial position 

For FY22, the addition of the large dynamic hedging mandate that began in H221 is a significant 
driver of expected growth. We have also allowed for an estimated inflow of c $350m of AUME from 
the beginning of Q222 as the Record EM Sustainable Finance Fund is launched. We have not 
assumed further allocations of assets to the fund in subsequent periods at this stage, but increases 
are possible and could provide upside to estimates in due course. Otherwise, there are small 
changes arising from updated sterling/US dollar rate and fee margin assumptions. As usual, our 
estimates do not include any assumed performance fees so any that are crystallised would 
represent upside from our figures. 

As shown in Exhibit 4, our estimates for FY22 are not changed materially. 

Exhibit 4: Estimate changes 
  Revenue (£m) PBT (£m) EPS (p) DPS (p)* 
  Old New Change Old New Change Old New Change Old New Change 
03/21e/a 25.7 25.4 -1% 6.3 6.2 -2% 2.62 2.73 4% 2.30 2.30 0% 
03/22e 30.7 30.6 0% 10.5 10.5 0% 4.35 4.36 0% 2.30 2.30 0% 

Source: Edison Investment Research. Notes: *Dividend excludes any special payment. For FY21 Old = our 
estimate and New = actual reported. 

Our dividend estimate shown above excludes special dividends. Based on our FY22 earnings 
estimate (4.36p), and assuming a near 100% payout we pencil in a special payment of 2.30p for 
this year giving a total dividend of 4.30p. 
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The group figure for net cash and money market instruments managed as cash at the year-end was 
£19.8m (FY20: £22.3m). Stripping out the cash held by seed funds (non-controlling interests) gives 
an own cash figure of £16.2m (£17.9m). Summarising the cash flows, net operating cash 
generation was £6.8m while dividends absorbed £5.8m and share buybacks £1.8m: investing 
activities and other movements amounted to £1.4m giving the £1.7m outflow in own cash.   

Valuation 

An updated version of our comparative valuation table, which puts Record in the context of a group 
of UK asset managers, is shown in Exhibit 5. Record is differentiated by its role as a specialist 
currency and derivatives manager, but its fees are primarily based on the size of AUME so, like the 
asset managers, it is exposed to movements in underlying equity and fixed-income markets and 
flows. 

The table shows calendarised figures for 2021 and 2022 P/Es, 2021 EV/EBITDA and historical 
yields. The shares have shown marked strength in response to the increase in AUME and the 
rebound in markets generally following the initial negative impact of the pandemic. Over one year 
the shares are up 135% and over three months 39%: this compares with average increases for the 
comparators of 49% and 14% respectively. Record shares trade above the average P/E and 
EV/EBITDA multiples but are not the most highly rated on either measure. Our estimates do not 
assume any uncrystallised performance fees and only allow for estimated inflows for the Record 
EM Sustainable Finance Fund and the dynamic hedging mandate won last year. The dividend yield 
of 2.5% is below the peer average but, consistent with the dividend policy, there is the potential for 
this to be enhanced with a special dividend in due course and, on our estimate including a special 
dividend, the FY22 yield would be 4.8%.  

Exhibit 5: Comparing valuation with UK fund managers  
Price  

(p) 
Market cap  

(£m) 
P/E 2021e  

(x) 
P/E 2022e 

(x) 
EV/EBITDA 2021e 

(x) 
Dividend 
yield (%) 

Ashmore 394 2,807 14.9 15.1 10.3 4.3 
City of London Investment Group 538 273 12.4 12.0 N/A 5.6 
Impax Asset Management 1,198 1,589 39.4 29.7 34.5 0.7 
Jupiter 270 1,493 10.6 10.1 6.4 6.3 
Liontrust 1,630 995 16.9 14.5 11.6 2.0 
Man Group 185 3,708 11.1 10.9 8.0 4.1 
Polar Capital 815 816 13.2 11.9 8.5 4.0 
Schroders 3,545 9,499 16.7 15.4 12.5 3.2 
Average 

  
16.9 15.0 13.1 3.8 

Record 89.0 175 22.5 19.4 16.6 2.6 
Source: Refinitiv, Edison Investment Research. Note: P/E and EV/EBITDA on a calendar-year basis. Record’s 
dividend yield excludes the special dividend. Priced at 22 June 2021. 
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Exhibit 6: Financial summary 
£'000s     2018 2019 2020 2021 2022e 
Year end 31 March               
PROFIT & LOSS                
Revenue     23,834 24,973 25,563 25,412 30,596 
Operating expenses     (16,735) (17,089) (17,996) (19,333) (20,138) 
Other income/(expense)     173 (8) 82 41 0 
Operating Profit (before amort. and except.)     7,272 7,876 7,649 6,120 10,458 
Finance income     56 113 88 33 38 
Profit Before Tax     7,328 7,989 7,737 6,153 10,496 
Taxation 

  
(1,182) (1,559) (1,365) (802) (1,994) 

Minority interests     0 0 48 0 0 
Attributable profit     6,146 6,430 6,420 5,351 8,502 
                
Revenue/AUME (excl. perf fees) bp     5.1 4.9 4.9 4.8 5.2 
Operating margin (%)     30.5 31.5 29.9 24.1 34.2 
                
Average Number of Shares Outstanding (m)     206.5 198.1 197.1 196.2 194.9 
Basic EPS (p)     3.03 3.27 3.26 2.75 4.37 
EPS - diluted (p)     2.98 3.25 3.26 2.73 4.36 
Dividend per share (p)     2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 2.30 
Special dividend per share (p)     0.50 0.69 0.41 0.45 2.00 
Total dividend (p)     2.80 2.99 2.71 2.75 4.30 
                
BALANCE SHEET               
Non-current assets     2,339 2,161 4,868 5,153 4,488 
Intangible Assets     228 288 470 420 405 
Tangible Assets     910 761 751 683 533 
Investments     1,115 1,112 2,472 3,046 3,046 
Other     86 0 1,175 1,004 504 
Current Assets     29,737 31,427 31,149 28,045 31,756 
Debtors     6,775 7,562 8,704 8,006 9,218 
Cash     12,498 12,966 14,294 6,847 9,347 
Money market instruments     10,198 10,735 7,958 12,932 12,932 
Other     266 164 193 260 260 
Current liabilities     (5,525) (6,158) (6,955) (5,992) (6,010) 
Creditors     (2,630) (2,736) (3,009) (3,426) (3,944) 
Financial liabilities     (2,467) (2,621) (2,191) (1,696) (1,696) 
Other     (428) (801) (1,755) (870) (370) 
Non-current liabilities     0 (29) (901) (407) (407) 
                
Net Assets     26,551 27,401 28,161 26,799 29,827 
Minority interests     0 60 132 0 0 
Net assets attributable to ordinary shareholders   26,551 27,341 28,029 26,799 29,827 
                
No of shares at year end     199.1 199.1 199.1 199.1 199.1 
NAV per share p     13.3 13.7 14.1 13.5 15.0 
                
CASH FLOW               
Operating Cash Flow     2,746 7,026 6,543 6,798 8,726 
Capex     (236) (72) (243) (230) (140) 
Cash flow from other investing activities     7,899 (561) 1,513 (6,210) (112) 
Dividends     (6,810) (5,517) (5,888) (5,290) (5,474) 
Other financing activities     (10,367) (613) (943) (2,368) (500) 
Other      146 205 346 (147) 0 
Net Cash Flow     (6,622) 468 1,328 (7,447) 2,500 
Opening cash/(net debt)     19,120 12,498 12,966 14,294 6,847 
Closing net (debt)/cash     12,498 12,966 14,294 6,847 9,347 
Closing net (debt)/cash inc money market instruments 22,696 23,701 22,252 19,779 22,279 
                
AUME               
Opening ($bn)     58.2 62.2 57.3 58.6 80.1 
Net new money flows     (1.2) (4.5) 4.6 9.7 1.2 
Market/other     5.2 (0.4) (3.3) 11.8 0.8 
Closing ($bn)     62.2 57.3 58.6 80.1 82.1 

Source: Record accounts, Edison Investment Research 
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General disclaimer and copyright  
This report has been commissioned by Record and prepared and issued by Edison, in consideration of a fee payable by Record. Edison Investment Research standard fees are £49,500 pa for the production and broad 
dissemination of a detailed note (Outlook) following by regular (typically quarterly) update notes. Fees are paid upfront in cash without recourse. Edison may seek additional fees for the provision of roadshows and related 
IR services for the client but does not get remunerated for any investment banking services. We never take payment in stock, options or warrants for any of our services. 

Accuracy of content: All information used in the publication of this report has been compiled from publicly available sources that are believed to be reliable, however we do not guarantee the accuracy or completeness of 
this report and have not sought for this information to be independently verified. Opinions contained in this report represent those of the research department of Edison at the time of publication. Forward-looking information 
or statements in this report contain information that is based on assumptions, forecasts of future results, estimates of amounts not yet determinable, and therefore involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other 
factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements of their subject matter to be materially different from current expectations.  

Exclusion of Liability: To the fullest extent allowed by law, Edison shall not be liable for any direct, indirect or consequential losses, loss of profits, damages, costs or expenses incurred or suffered by you arising out or in 
connection with the access to, use of or reliance on any information contained on this note. 

No personalised advice: The information that we provide should not be construed in any manner whatsoever as, personalised advice. Also, the information provided by us should not be construed by any subscriber or 
prospective subscriber as Edison’s solicitation to effect, or attempt to effect, any transaction in a security. The securities described in the report may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain categories of 
investors. 

Investment in securities mentioned: Edison has a restrictive policy relating to personal dealing and conflicts of interest. Edison Group does not conduct any investment business and, accordingly, does not itself hold any 
positions in the securities mentioned in this report. However, the respective directors, officers, employees and contractors of Edison may have a position in any or related securities mentioned in this report, subject to 
Edison's policies on personal dealing and conflicts of interest. 

Copyright: Copyright 2021 Edison Investment Research Limited (Edison).  

 

Australia 
Edison Investment Research Pty Ltd (Edison AU) is the Australian subsidiary of Edison. Edison AU is a Corporate Authorised Representative (1252501) of Crown Wealth Group Pty Ltd who holds an Australian Financial 
Services Licence (Number: 494274). This research is issued in Australia by Edison AU and any access to it, is intended only for "wholesale clients" within the meaning of the Corporations Act 2001 of Australia. Any advice 
given by Edison AU is general advice only and does not take into account your personal circumstances, needs or objectives. You should, before acting on this advice, consider the appropriateness of the advice, having 
regard to your objectives, financial situation and needs. If our advice relates to the acquisition, or possible acquisition, of a particular financial product you should read any relevant Product Disclosure Statement or like 
instrument.  

 
New Zealand  
The research in this document is intended for New Zealand resident professional financial advisers or brokers (for use in their roles as financial advisers or brokers) and habitual investors who are “wholesale clients” for the 
purpose of the Financial Advisers Act 2008 (FAA) (as described in sections 5(c) (1)(a), (b) and (c) of the FAA). This is not a solicitation or inducement to buy, sell, subscribe, or underwrite any securities mentioned or in the 
topic of this document. For the purpose of the FAA, the content of this report is of a general nature, is intended as a source of general information only and is not intended to constitute a recommendation or opinion in 
relation to acquiring or disposing (including refraining from acquiring or disposing) of securities. The distribution of this document is not a “personalised service” and, to the extent that it contains any financial advice, is 
intended only as a “class service” provided by Edison within the meaning of the FAA (i.e. without taking into account the particular financial situation or goals of any person). As such, it should not be relied upon in making 
an investment decision. 

 
United Kingdom 
This document is prepared and provided by Edison for information purposes only and should not be construed as an offer or solicitation for investment in any securities mentioned or in the topic of this document. A 
marketing communication under FCA Rules, this document has not been prepared in accordance with the legal requirements designed to promote the independence of investment research and is not subject to any 
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